

BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT

Digitally signed by
BHARAT
DASHARATH
PANDIT
Date: 2025.07.30
13:01:15 +0530

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.19865 OF 2024**

Praveen Shaikh ... Petitioner.
V/s
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.25636 OF 2024
IN
WRIT PETITION (L) NO.19865 OF 2024**

Somaiya SchoolApplicant

In the matter between

Praveen Shaikh ... Petitioner.
V/s
The State of Maharashtra ...Respondent

Mr. Mihir Desai i/b Ms. Devyani Kulkarni, Advocates for the petitioner.
Mr. Rahul Kamerkar, Advocate for the respondent no.2-CBSE.
Ms. Seema Nathani holdng for Lancy D'souza, Advocates for the
respondent nos. 3 and 4.
Mrs. Usha Rahi, AGP for the respondent no.1-State.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR &
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.**

DATE : 28TH JULY 2025

P.C. :

At the request of Ms. Seema Nathani, the learned counsel
appearing for the respondent nos. 3 and 4, post the matter on 11th
August, 2025.

[MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.]

[SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, J.]